No. 10-36001

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DALE FOSSEN, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellants,

V.

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF MONTANA, INC., Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA

.____

BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR, HILDA L. SOLIS, AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

M. PATRICIA SMITH Solicitor of Labor

ELIZABETH HOPKINS Counsel for Appellate and Special Litigation

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division

UCHENNA EVANS
Attorney
United States Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Room N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210

(202) 693-5799

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST, IDENTITY AND AUTHORITY TO FILE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT9
A. The Montana provision relates to an ERISA plan for purposes of express preemption under ERISA
B. Montana's nondiscrimination law is saved from preemption because it regulates insurance
C. Montana's nondiscrimination provision does not conflict with ERISA
CONCLUSION22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE OF BRIEFS AND VIRUS CHECK

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

Abraham v. Norcal Waste Systems, Inc.,
265 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2001)
Aetna v. Davila,
542 U.S. 200 (2004)
Dudley Supermarket, Inc. v. Transamerican Life Ins.
<u>& Annuity Co.,</u> 302 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)
Fossen v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Montana, Inc.,
No. CV 09-61-H-CCL,
2010 WL 3199719 (D. Mont. Aug. 12, 2010)
Fossen v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Montana, Inc.,
F.Supp. 2d,
2010 WL 3947282 (D. Mont. Oct. 6, 2010)
Joyce v. RJR Nabisco Holdings Corp,
126 F.3d 166 (3rd Cir. 1997)
Kentucky Ass'n of Health Plans, Inc. v. Miller,
538 U.S. 329 (2003)12, 13
New York State Conference of Blue Cross &
Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
514 U.S. 645 (1995)
Pilot Life Insurance Co. v. Dedeaux,
481 U.S. 41 (1987)
Rush Prudential HMO Inc. v. Moran, 536 U.S. 355 (2002)
536 U.S. 355 (2002)
Smith v. Provident Bank,
170 F.3d 609 (3rd Cir. 1999)

Federal Cases--(continued):

Standard Ins. Co. v. Morrison,			
584 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2009)			
Federal Statutes and Regulations:			
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I), 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et.seq.:			
Section 2(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(1)			
Section 3(13), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(13)			
Section 3(40), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(40)			
Section 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132			
Section 502(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)			
Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)			
Section 502(b)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(b)(3)			
Section 506(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1136(b)			
Section 514, 29 U.S.C. § 1144			
Section 514(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)			
Section 514(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)			
Section 514(b)(2)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A)			
Section 514(b)(6)(ii), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(6)(ii)			
Section 702, 29 U.S.C. § 1182			
Section 731, 29 U.S.C. § 1191			
Section 732(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1191(a)(1)			

Federal Statutes and Regulations(continued):
Section 732(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1191(a)(2)
Title 42 U.S.C.: The Public Health and Welfare
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-22
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-23
29 C.F.R. § 2590.731
Mont. Code Ann. § 32-22-140(11) (2009) 11 n.5 Mont. Code Ann. § 32-22-206(2) (2009) 10 n.4 Mont. Code Ann. § 32-22-526 (2009) 11 n.5 Mont. Code Ann. § 32-22-526(a) (2009) 9, 10 Mont. Code Ann. § 32-22-526(2) (2009) 4, 10 n.4 Mont. Code Ann. § 32-22-526(2)(a) (2009) 9, 11 Mont. Code Ann. § 32-22-1802(1) (2009) 5 n.1, 10
Miscellaneous:
Celentano v. Burnes, No. 1-09-11112-DPW (D. Ma. Dec. 18, 2009), Brief of the Sec'y of Labor as amicus curiae <u>available at</u> , http://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/celentano (A)-12-18-2009.pdf
H.R. Conf. Rep. 97-984 (1982), reprinted in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4598
H.R. Conf. Rep. 97-984 (1982), reprinted in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4604
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-736 (1996), reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2018
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1280, (1974) reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639

Miscellaneous--(continued):

H.R. conf. Rep. No. 93-1280, (1974) reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5107	20
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 23(a)	2
62 Fed. Reg. 16,904 (April 8, 1997)	16
90-18A DOL. Adv. Op. (July 2, 1990)	14 n.6
